Honeywell

HOWARD
LEIGHT

VERISHIELD™

VS100D, VS110D,
VS120D,VS120DHYV,
VS130D

User instructions




“ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
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Posizionare le coppe su ciascun orecchio (figura A).

Regolare larchetto facendo scorrere ta coppa auricolare verso lalto o il basso tenendo saldo larchetto (figura B).

| cuscinetti auricolari devono essere fermamente posizionati a contatto con il capo (figure Ce D).

Per un risultato migliore, rimuovere i capelli tra il capo e il cuscinetto auricolare. La riduzione del rumare sara compromessa da
qualsiasi oggetto che ostruisce il contatto diretto tra i cuscinetti auricolari e il capo, ad esempio una montatura degli occhiali spessa,

un passamontagna, ecc. (figure E ed F).

Le cuffie antirumore devono essere utilizzatie per préteggersi dal rumore; l'uso previsto delle cuffie & destinato esclusivamente alla

protezione dell'udito & non devono essere utilizzate per altri scopi.

\INFORMAZION! IMPORTANTI PER L'UTENTE
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Le cuffie devono essere montate, regolate e mantenute in
conformita alle istruzioni.

Le cuffie devono essere portate durante tutto il tempo di
permanenza in ambiente rumoroso.

Le cuffie devono essere sottoposte regolarmente a controllo di
efficienza.

Le cuffie devono essere pulite e disinfettate con acqua calda e
sapone. Nonimmergere le cuffie in acqua.

Le cuffie, edin particolare glianelli ditenuta, possono deteriorarsi
con [uso e devono essere esaminati ad intervalli regolari per
rilevare eventuali crepe o perdite, ad esempio. Per sostituire (e
coppe & sufficiente estrarre le vecchie ed inserire le nuove. Per
ordinare nuove cuffie, leggere le informazioni sul kit di igiene.

Il montaggio dei tappi igienici sulle cuffie pud ridume
lattenuazione acustica.

Prima e dopol'uso, conservare il prodottoin ambiente asciutto, ad
una temperatura inferiore a +55°C:

Il prodotto potrebbe deteriorarsi a contatto con alcune: sostanze‘

chimiche. Per ulteriori informazioni, rivolgersi al produttore,
OBSOLENZA: Tutti gli articoli -~ Honeywell * in  materiale
termoplastico per la protezione  uditiva rimarranno in buono
stato se conservati in magazzino in condizioni controllate.
L'esposizione ai raggi ultravioletti non causa guasti.

DATI TECNICI :

Bardatura temporale (indossata sulla testa). Materiale dellarchetto:
acetale (POM), PC / PPT, LDPE | Materiale delle cuffie: PVC e
poliuretano. | Materiale delle tazze: ABS. Peso: VS100D: 180g |
V$110D:211g | VSlZOD&VSlZODHV 2259]VS130D:292g

GARANZIA

Le cuffie hanno un anno di garanzia per difetti.di materiale e vizi di
fabbricazione. La garanzia decade se il danneggiamento dovesse
risultare- a causa di negligenza e trascuratezza nelluso oppure di
mod|ﬁche non autorizzate.

RESP DNSABI LITA' ‘

[l mancato rispetto delle suddette raccomandazioni pud compromettere
seriamente la protezione e la funzionalita delle  cuffie. Pertanto,
la Honeywell Safety Products USA, Inc non puo essere ritenuta
responsabile per eventuali danni allutente. La Huneywell Safety
Products USA, Inc non pud garantire la percezione e compren510ne
di qualsiasi tipo di segnale d| allarme, inclusa la comunicazione con
altre persone nelle vicinanze, da parte dell utent& It livello sonoro.e la
frequenza dei segnali di allarme nnm:he nl rumure dasottofondo pnssono
vanarenelledwersesntuazmm 2

AAWERT ENZE e ;
Tutte le protezioni acustxche garantlscono una p;otezxone limitata;
L'utente 2 responsabile della scelta delle cuffie giuste, delluso, della
cura e della manutenzione del prodotto. Una scelta errata (sotto/sovra
protezione) oppure luso o la manutenzione incauti possono provacare
gravi lesioni alludito. In caso di dubbi sul prodatto, rivolgersi al proprio
responsabile della sicurezza oppure alla Honeywell Safety Products
USA, Inc.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
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Place the ear cups over the outer ear (picture A).

Adjust headband by sliding the ear cup up or down while holding the headband (picture B).

The ear cushions should seal firmly against the head (picture C- D).

For best results, remove all hair under the cushion. Noise reduction will be adversely effected by anything that impairs the seal of the
earmuff cushions against the head, such as thick spectacle frames, balaclavas, etc. (picture E- F).

Earmuffs shall be used for protection from noise, intended use of earmuffs is solely for hearing protection and shall not be used for

any other purpose.

IMPORTANT USER INFORMATION

1

PWN

The earmuffs should be fitted, adjusted and maintained in
accordance with the instructions.

The earmuffs should be worn at all timesin noisy surroundings.
The earmuffs should be regularly inspected for serviceability.
The earmuffs can be cleaned with soap and warm water. They
should not be dipped into water.

Earmuffs and, in particular, cushions may deteriorate with use
and should be examined at frequent intervals for cracking and
leakage. To replace ear cushions, pull off the old ones and snap
the new ones into place. To order new ear cushions, please see
hygiene kit information.

The fitting of hygiene covers to the cushions may affect the
acoustic performance of the earmuffs.

Before and after use, store in a dry, cool place. The temperature
should not exceed +55°C.

This product may be adversely affected by certain chemical
substances. Further information should be sought from the
manufacturer.

OBSOLENCE: All Honeywell thermoplastic hearing protection
products will remain in good condition with regard to shelf life
while the product is stored in a warehouse under controlled
conditions. There is no breakdown with ultraviolet exposure.

TECHNICAL DATA

Over-the-head headband earmuff | Material of headband:
Acetal (POM), PC/PPT, LDPE | Material of ear cushion: PVC and
polyurethane | Material of cups: ABS

Weight: VS100D: 180g | VS110D: 211 g | VS120D &
VS120DHV:2259|VS130D:292 g

GUARANTEE

There is a one year guarantee against defects in material and
workmanship. The guarantee does not cover damage caused by
misuse, abuse or unauthorized modifications.

DISCLAIMER

If the above-mentioned recommendations are not followed, the
protection and function afforded by the earmuffs may be severely
impaired. This may cause consequences for the user for which
Honeywell Safety Products USA, Inc. cannot be held responsible.
Honeywell Safety Products USA, inc. cannot guarantee that warning
signals and communication with other people can be heard and
understood by the wearer of this hearing protector. The sound level
and the frequency content of the waming signals as well as of the
background noise can vary in different situations.

A wamning

All hearing protection affords limited protection. The user is
responsible for the proper selection, use, care and maintenance of
this device. improper selection (including under/over protection),
use or maintenance may lead to serious hearing loss. If there are any
guestions concerning this product contact your safety supervisor or
Honeywell Safety Products USA, Inc.



'ENATTENUATIONDATA

Verishield VS100D, VS110D, VS120D, VS120DHV and VS130D are tested and approved

in accordance with new PPE Regulation (EU) 2016/425 and European Standard EN 352-1:2002| ‘D1 Frequency, Hz 125 | 250 | 500 | 1000 | 2000 ; 4000 | 8000 SNR

EU type examination (Module B) performed by Notified Body no 2777 - SATRA Technology *DZ Mean Attenuation, dB 209 | 261 | 354 | 415 | 394 | 400 | 402 36dB .
Europe Ltd, Bracetown Business Park, Clonee, Dublin D15 YN2P, Ireland. *D3 Standard Deviation, dB oy S e e 25 I 18 s ‘H= 33‘1_178::_‘

EU quality assessment (Module D) performed by Notified Body no 0333 - AFNOR certification, : : M=364dB.

11 rue Francis de Pressensé - 93571 La Plaine Saint-Denis Cedex, France. ; *D4 Assumed Protection 182 | 237 | 334 | 390 | 368 | 382 | 373 | L=25dB

*D5 Headband Force: S=9.3 N M=100N L=9.7N

*D1 Frequency, Hz 125 | 250 | 500 ;1000 | 2000 j 4000 80001 . SNR *D1) Fréquences, Frequenz, Frequencia, Frequenze, Frekvens, Frekvens, Frekvens, Taajuus, Frekwenza, Frequentie,

. : _ g ek 26.dB Frequéncia, ZuxvoTnTa, Czestotliwosc, Frekvencia, Frekvenca, Frekvencija, HacToTa, Frekvencia, Frekvence

D2 Mean Attenuation, dB 175 ; 219 261 229 334 : 355 363 H S SagEdUS Frekvence, Daznis, Daznis, YecToTa, Fi'ekans,;-l,)-b anall, gﬁz :

'3 Standard Deviation,dB | 28 | 24 | 31 | 25 | 28| 22 | 24 | y0 Yo *D2) Atténuation moyenne, Mittelwert der Schalldimmung, Atenuacion promedio, Attenuazione media, Medelvarde

*D4 Assumed Protection 147 | 105 | 230 | 204 | 305 | 333 | 339 | L=20dB Middelverdi, Middelveerde, 'Kesk{awp Attenwaj joni ,medja Ge'msdde Ide demping, Atenuagao med@_Mf:qn _eE
Sl g : ‘ : EgaoBEvan, Tumienie Srednie, Atlagos tompités, Povprecna vrednost pridugitve hrupa, Srednja vrijednost prigugenja,

CpenHee 3HaueHwme wymMononaenenus, Priemerné utlmenie, Stfedni Gtlum, Keskmine summutus, Caurméra -
skanas slapésana, Vidutinis susilpnéjimo lygis, Atenuarea medie, CpegHo zarnymaBaHe Ortalama ses zaylﬂama

s sl Taswsio IR E

*D5 Headband Force: S=9.1 N M=9.B N L=103N.

p1 Frequency, Hz 125 | 250 | 500 | 1000 | 2000 | 4000 | 800D *D3) Ecart type, Standardabweichung, Desviacion promedio, Deviazione Standard, Standardavmkelse Standardawsk
: SN R Standardafvigelse, Standardlpqueama, Devjazzjoni standard, Standqrcf _afvyljk|ng,_ Desrvo padrao, Kuvovn(r;
*D2 Mean Attenuation,dB | 185 | 202 | 281 | 359 | 365 | 384 | 392 31dB AmrokAian, Odchylenie standardowe, Szabvanyos eltérés, Standardni odklon, Standardno odstupanje,
i ; T o H=34dB CranpapTHoe oTk/0HeHwe, Standardné odchylka, Standardni odchylka, Standardhélve, Standarta novirze,
b St?nd-ard- Pe‘."at'c_m’_da 2.8 24 30 3.2 32 30 33 M=28dB Standartinis nuokrypls, Abaterea standard, CTaH,D,apTHO OTHITOHEHMG Standart Sapma, Jrasess . g)leell il youi¥)
*D4 Assumed Protection 157 | 177 | 251 | 327 | 333 | 354 | 358 | L=21dB FREE : L

*D5 Headband Force: $5=9.4N M=102N L=100N

gémmw,m;m« e

 SNR

1 32dB

" H=35dB
| M=29dB

*D1 Frequency, Hz 125 | 250 | 500 | 1000 | 2000 | 4000 BODQ'_ :
*D2 Mean Attenuation, dB 188 | 215 { 306 | 394 | 370 | 354 | 393
*D3 S’@ndard Deviation, dB 29 26 2.4 25 27 |27 3.4
*D4 Assumed Protection 158 1 189 282 | 368 | 344 | 327 | 358 |

*D5 Headband Force: S=9.4 N M=10.6N L=10.9 N

L=22dB

*Dli) Protection effectlve Angenommene Schutzwukung Proteccnon esperada Proteczione presunta, Forvantad

skyddseffekt Forventet dempning, Forventtet deempning, Arvioitu sujausteho, Protezzjoni Prezunta, Verwachte

& beschermcapacutelt Expectatlva de proteccao; Avapevouevn pooTagia og, Przewidywany zakres ochrony,
Feltetelezett védchatds, Pricakovana zastita, Pretpostavi;ena zadtita, [pennonaraemsiv ypoBeHb 3aLLnTbl,
Zarucena ochrana Predpokladana ochrana, Eeldatav kaitse, Paredzéta aizsardziba, Numatytas apsaugos lygis, Protectia
declarats, I'lpe,qnonaraemo HMBO Ha 3au.|,m1‘aTa Varsaynlan Koruma e dayrall diled! RIZRIPE

*D5) Force du serre-téte, Kopfbugeldruck Fuerza delfiEJe Forza deli’archetto Hjassbygel kraft, Hodebaylens styrke,

- Hovedbajle styrke, Palakisangan puristusvaima, Hoofdbanddruk, Armacdo parietal, forga, AGvaxn T6gou
ompIgng, Nacisk pataka, Fejpant ereje, Hriibka upinacieha pasika, Sita upinaciho pasku, Ycunue npwkatus
oronosbs, Peavoru surve, Galvas jostas spéks, Galvos juostos standumas, Forta benzii
de fixare, ycunue npvatva oronosbs , Kafa bandi glict, e s 363 LB /7



© AS/NZS ATTENUATION DATA
Verishield VS100D,VS110D,V51200,VS120DHV and VS130D are tested and approved
in accordance with Australian Standard AS/NZS 1270:2002.

250

Frequency, Hz 125 1000 | 2000 }{ 4000 | 8000
Mean Attenuation, dB 165 | 189 | 236 | 208 | 316 | 358 | 347
Standard Deviation, dB 41 2.6 25 19 34 | 22 4.4

Mean (-) Stand. Dev., dB 124 | 163 | 211 | 189 | 282 303

Clamping force: 9.9 N

"125

250

336

Frequency, Hz 7 500 | 1000 | 2000 | 4000 | 8000
Mean Attenuation, dB 167 | 184 | 27.3 | 340 | 353 | 392 | 377
Standard Deviation, dB 40 | 20 | 25 | 41 | 36 20 36
Mean (-) Stand. Dev., dB 127 | 164 | 2648|299 | 317 341

Clamping for_t:é: 9;9 N

372

Frequency, Hz 125 | 250 | 500 | 1000 | 2000 | 4000 | 8000
Mean Attenuation, dB 178 | 202 | 289 | 369 | 366 ‘37‘,-9‘ -39.8
Standard Deviation, dB 21 | 19 | 22 | 26 | 26 | 18 | 30
Mean (-) Stand. Dev., dB 157 | 183 | 267 | 343 | 320 | 361 | 368

Clamping force: 10.1 N

Frequency, Hz 125 | 250 | 500 | 1000 | 2000 | 4000 | 8000

Mean Attenuation, dB 210 | 247 | 343 | 392 | 366 | 390 | 384

Standard Deviation, dB 20 | 33 | 28 | 28 | 41 | 24 | 28
181 | 214 | 315 | 364 | 325 358

Clamping force: 10.1 N

() Stand. Dev., dB

366

SLCg0o
24 dB
Class 4

SLCg0
30dB

. Class 5

SLCg0
32dB
Class 5

SLCgo
34dB
Class 5

~ EN352

Sl

EN - ‘CE marking' shall mean a marking by which the manufacturer indicates that the
productis in conformity with the applicable requirements set out in Commumty}iarm- :
nisation legislation providing for its affixing; 0333 indicates notified body number for"'
Module D of Regulation (EU)2016/425; EN 352 - indicate family of standards used

for conformity assessment. .

C€0333

FR-« Marquage CE»,un marquage par lequel le fabricant indique que le produit est confarme aux exigences applicables enunceesf‘
. dans la Ieg|stateon d harmonisation communautaire prévoyant son apposition; Le numéro 0333 indique le numéro d organisme.
. notifié dumodule D du réglement (UE) 2016/425. EN 352 - Indiquer ta famille de normes utilisées paur l'évaluation de la conform--
 ité; DE - CE-Kennzeichnung* bezeichnet eine Kennzeichnung, mit der der Hersteller angibt, dass das Produkt den anwendbaren

‘Anforderungen der Harmoenisierungsrechtsvorschriften der Gemeinschaft entspricht, die seine Anﬁringung vorsehen; 0333 gibt dié;

Nummer der benannten Stelle far Modut D der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 an. EN 352 - Angabe der Normenfamilie fur die.
Konformitatsbewertung; ES ~"Marcado CE™: marcado mediante el que el fabricante mdlca que el producto cumple los reqursatosf
aplicables establecidos en la legislacion comunitaria de armonizacion que prevé su uso; 0333 ind[ca el niimero del organismo noti-

~ ficade para el médulo D del Reglamento (UE)2016/425. EN 352 - indica la familia det normas utilizadas para la evaluacion de.
 conformidad; IT - «Marcatura CE» indica una marcatura mediante la quale il fabbncante md:ca cheil prodotto & conforme ai requs-f
©_siti applicabili stabiliti nella normativa comunitaria di armonizzazione che ne prevede l’apposmune 0333 indica il numero dellente :
 notificato per il modulo D del regolamento (UE) 2016/425. EN 352 - indicare la famlgha di norme utilizzate per la valutazione della -
- conformitd; SV - *CE-miirkning” ska tolkas betydelsen: mérkning genom vilken tzl!verkaren markerar att produkten dverensstammer:
- med gallande krav i Gemenskapens harmoniseringslagar. 0333 visar nummer for. ackrediterat organ avseende Modul D i (EU)-
 forordning 2016/425. SS-EN 352 - visar vilken standardfamilj snm anvands fur bedomning av Gverensstimmelse;
"NO- CE-merking’ betyr merking av typen produsenten bruker for & indikere at produktet er i samsvar med gjeldende krav framsatt i

fellesmarkedets gjeldende regulativer, fremsatt fpr deres tiltenkte. bruk; 0333 indikerer registreringsnummer for Modul D i

- EU-regulativ 2016/425; EN 352 - indikerer hvilken standardgruppe som brukes for samsvarsberegn;ng DA - “CE-maerkningen”:
-en meerkning, hvormed fabrikanten angiver, at produktet. eri overensstemmelse med de geldende krav, der er fastsat i

EU—harmomsenngsregler om anbnngeLse 0333 angiver meddelt organnummer for modut D i forordning (EU) 2016/425; EN 352 .
- Angivelse af standarder, der anvendes til ove_rens_stemmelsesvurdenng, FI - *CE-merkinnalia" tarkoitetaan merkintas, jolla valmista-

©ja ilmoittaa, ettd tuote on yhdenmukawtamls'lamsaadannéssé aseteftujen sovellettavien vaatimusten: 'muk'a'men 0333 osoittaa

ilmoitetun laitoksen numeron asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 D-moduulille. EN352- vaat:mustenmukmsuuden arvioinnissa kaytettava
standardiperhe; MT - “immarkar CE” ghandha tfisser marka i biha l-mamfattur pndlka li L-prodott huwa konforme mar-rekwiziti
applikabbli stabbiliti fil-legizlazzjoni Komunitarja dwar 1 -armonizzazzjoni li tipprovdi ghat- twahhil ‘taghha: 0333 jindika n-numru
tal-korp notifikat ghall-Modulu D tar-Regolament (UE) 2016/425. EN 352 - jindikaw il- famvlja ta’ standards uzati ghall-valutazzjo-
i tal-kenformita; NL - De ‘CE-markering’ is een markering waarmee de fabrikant aangeeft dat het product in overeenstemming is
met de toepasselijke eisen van de communautaire harmonisatiewetgeving die in het aanbrengen ervan voorziet 0333 geeft het
identificatienummer van de aangemelde instantie aan voor module D van Verordening (EU) 2016/425; EN 352 - duid een reeks
normen aan die worden gebruikt voor conformiteitsbecordeling; PT - «Marca CE», significa marca através da qual o fabricante evi-



EN

= Cemfrcanon mark for products sold in the Eurasian Customs Union.

FR Marque de certification pour les produits vendus dans U'Union douaniére eurasienne; DE - Zertifi zlerungszelchen fur Produkte -
die i in der Eurasischen Zollunion verkauft werden; ES - Marca de certificacion para los productos vendidos en la Unidn Aduanera"’"
Euroasnéhca AT - Marchio di certificazione per i prodotti venduti nellUnione doganale euroasiatica; SV- Certifieringsmarke for
. produkter. salda inom den Eurasiska tullunionen; NO - Sertifiseringsmerke for produkter som selges i den Eurasiske Tollunion; -
DA - Kvalitetsmaerke for produkter solgt i den euraiske toldunion; FI - Euraasian tulliliitossa myytyjen tuotteiden sertifiointimerkki;
MT - Marka tac-certifikazzjoni ghall-prodotti mibjugha fl-Unjoni Doganali tal-Eurasja; N L - Certificatiemerk voor producten die

worden verkocht in de Euraziatische douane-unie,; PT - Marca de certificagdo para produtos vendidos na Unido Aduaneira da Eurési
EL - Mioromommike maTomoinong mpoidviwy Tou TwAolvTal otV TeAwvelakn évwon g Evpaoiag; PL - Znak certyfikacji d
produktdw sprzedawanych w Eurazjatyckiej Unii Celnej; HU - Az eurazsiai vamunioban értekesitett termékek tanusntvany
SL - Certifikacijska oznaka za proizvode, prodane v Evrazijski carinski uniji; HR - Oznaka certifikata za proizvode prodane;
Eurcazijskoj carinskoj.uniji; SK - Certifikaéna znatka pre vjrobky predévané v euroazijskej colnej unii; CS - Certifikacni ochra
zndmka pro vyrobky prodavané v euroasijské celni unii; ET - Euraasia tollilidus miidavate toodste serﬁfitseerimlsmar
LV - Sertifikacijas markgjums produktiem, ko pardod Eirazijas muitas savieniba; LT - Eurazijos muity sajungoje parduudamq g
iniy sertifikavimo Zenklas; BG - Cepudukauuoren 3Hak 3a npopykTd, npopasaHin B EBasuiicKd MHTHWMECKM
RU - CeprvithukauuonHeiit 3Hak ans wanenwii, nponasaemsix B Espaauiickom TamoxkerHoM cotoze; RO - Marca de cert
pentru produsele vindute in Uniunea Vamald Euroasiatics; TR - Avrasya Gamriik Birliginde satilan drdnler igin sertifika ig
GA - Marc deimhnidchain do thairgi a dhioltar san Aontas Custaim Eurasian; AE - 3a3¥1 4 debal clamidl o sl

sV S aall; SCH &I%ﬁﬂﬂ%%?’uuﬁ%}dﬂ]‘u,

SLC30 XX Class X

EN Sound Level Conversmn 80% attenuation estimate for product -
tested in accurdance W|th AS/NZS 12'{0 2002,

FR- Conversmn du niveau sonore- estimatzon d’ attenuahon de 80 % pourle pmdunt testé conformement aAS/NZ 1270 DDZ DE
-Schallpegelumwandlung-80% Dampfungsschatzung fir gemalB AS/NZ 1270:2002 getestetes Produkt; ES - Estimacidn de aten-

 uacion del 80% de conversion de nivel de sonido para el producto probada conforme con la norma AS/NZ 1270:2002; IT - Conver-
5 sione del livello sonoro: stima dell’attenuazione dell80% per il pradotto testato in conformita con AS/NZ 1270:2002:SV- Ljud-. 1-_
‘nivikonvertering-80%  ddmpning uppskattat for produkt testad i enlighet med AS/NZ 12702002 NO

- Lydnivaendring-80%-dempingsestimat for produkt testet i henhold tiLAS/NZ 1270:2002; DA - Konvertering af lydniveau - 80% -
deempningsestimat for produkt testet i henhold til AS/NZ 1270:2002; Fl - Aznitason muutos-80% vaimennusarvio testattavan
tuotteen osalta AS/NZ 1270:2002 mukaisesti; MT - Konverzjoni tal-Livell tal-Hoss - stima tal-attenwazzjoni ta' 80% ghall-prodott -
ittestjat skont AS/NZ 1270: 2002; NL - Geluidsniveauconversie-schatting van de demping is 80% voor product getest in overeen-
stemming met AS/NZ 1270:2002; PT - Estimativa de atenuaco da conversio de 80% do nivel de som para o produto testado de
acordo com AS/NZ 1270:2002; EL - Merarpomi ovaBung fiyou - Exrijinon efao8éviong 80% yia Tpoiév Tou SOKIHGOTAKE
olpguva pe 1o TipéTuTTo ASINZ 1270:2002; PL - Konwersja poziomu natezenia diwieku - 80% aceny ttumienia dla produktu tes-

towanego zgodnie z AS/NZ 1270:2002; HU - Hangszint-konverzio - 80% -os csillapitasi becslés az AS/NZ 1270:2002 szerint

tesztelt termék vonatkozasaban; SL. - Pretvorba nivoja zvoka - ocena 80-odstotne oslabitve za izdelek, preizkusen v skladu z AS/NZ..
1270:2002; HR - Procjena priguzenja kod pretvorbe razine zvuka od B0% za proizvod testiran u skladu sa zahtjevima standarda AS/
NZ 1270:2002; SK - Konverzia hladiny zvuku - odhad ttimu 80% pre testovany produkt podfa AS/NZ 1270:2002; CS - prevod

" mezi hladinami hluku - Gtlum o 80% pro vyrobek je testovan podle normy AS/NZ 1270:2002; ET - Helitaseme muundamine - 80%-

{ise sumbuvuse hinnang toodetele, mis on testitud vastavalt AS/NZ 1270:2002; LV - Skanas limena parrékins-80% vajinaanas
novértgjums produktam, kas parbaudits saskana ar AS/NZ 1270:2002; LT - Garso lygio perskaiciavimas - 80% slopinimo jvertis
gaminiams, ibandytiems pagal AS/NZ 1270:2002; BG - Konsepeus Ha kvBoTo Ha wyma - 80% ouewka 3a orcniabBaxe 3a
MPOAYKT, TECTBAH B CLOTBETCTEUE ¢ ASINZ 1270:2002; RU - Ougrra ocnainesus no HomuHansHOMY npeoBpasosaHiio yposHa
3BYKOBOTO faBrieHMs B 80% Criy4aes A Malenvs, HCMbITaHHOrO Mo cTanapTy AS/NZ 1270:2002; RO - Conversie la nivel de sunet -
- estimare de atenuare de 80% pentru produsul testat in conformitate cu AS/NZ 1270:2002; TR - ASINZ 1270:2002'ye gére test
edilen firtin igin Ses Diizeyi Déniisiim-%80 zayiflama tahmini; GA- Comhshé Leibhéal Fuaime - Meastachén liomhain 80% ar
thairge a ndearnadh tastilorthu de réir AS/NZ 1270:2002; AE - Jmall tisks ziiall -80% s sl (5 sisa sl cion ) s L) 3
AS/NZ 1270:2002; SCH - B4 #R-1R4BAS/NZ 127020020157 R HI80% BRI,



Can ada CI ass X( L) EN - Attenuation class rating for hearing protectors sold in Canada,
as determined by Table 30fCSA 794.2-2014,

FR - Classe d'atténuation pour les protecteurs d'ouie vendus au Canada, telle que déterminée par le tableau 3 de la norme CSA
794.2-2014; DE - Abschwachungsklassenbewertung fir in Kanada verkaufte Gehdrschiitzer gemaf3 Tabelle 3.von CSA- 942~
2014; ES - Clasificacion de clase de atenuacion para protectores auditivos cumer_csahz_ados en Canadd; segin lo estlpuiado enla
Tabla 3 de CSA 794.2-2014; IT - Cl'ass'iﬁt:azione della classe di attenuazione peri dispositivi di protezione delludito venduti in
Canada, come stabilito dalla Tabella 3 di CSA 794.2-2014; SV - Dampklass far hérselskydd séida i Kanads, enligt tabell 3 i CSA
794.2-2014; NO - Demplngsgradklasstfasermg for harselvern solgt i Canada, som angitt av Tabell 3 | CSA-Z94.2-2014; DA-
Belastningsklasse for deempning til herevaern, der szlges i Canada, som fastsat i tabel 3§ CSA 794:2-2014; Fl - Kanadassa
myytavien kuulonsuojainten vaamennusluokan luokitus CSAZ94.2-2014: n taulukon 3 mukaisesti; MT - Kiassifikazzjoni tal-klassi
ta’ attenwazzjoni ghal protetturi tas-smigh mibjugha fil-Kanada, kif determinat mit-Tabella 3 tas-CSA 794.2-2014; NL - Klasse
rating van de demping voor gehoorbeschermers verkocht in Canada, zoals bepaald in Tabel 3 van CSA 794.2-2014; PT-
Classificagdo da classe de atenuagao para protetares auditivos vendidos no Canadd, como determinado pela Tabela 3 da CSAZ94.2-
2014; EL - KAGon egao8évnong yia Trpommf.unm aKOfC TTou TwAoivTal aTov Kavadd, 6w kabopiZerar atov Nivaka 3100
CSA 794.2-2014; PL - Ocena Klasy tumienia dla ochronnikéw stuchu sprzedawanych w Kanadzie, jak okreslono w tabeli 3
dokumentu CSA 794.2-2014; HU - Kanadaban értékesitett hallasvédtk csillapitési osztalymindsége a CSA Z94:2-2014 3.
tablazataban meghatarozottak s‘zerint;.SL‘f—' Stopnja razreda oslabitve za opremo za zasgito sluha, ki se prodaja v Kanadi, kot je
doloteno v tabeli 3 v CSA Z94.2-2014: HR - Ocjena klase prigugenja kod stitnika sluha koji se prodaju u Kanadi, sukladno Tablici 3
CSAZ94.2-2014; SK - Trieda timu pre chranice stuchu predévané v Kanade podta tabulky 3 CSAZ94.2-2014; CS - Hodnota tidy
Gtlumu hluku pro chrénige sluchu pmdavane na uzemi Kanady, jak je uvedeno v tabulce 3 CSA' 794.2- 2014; ET - Kanadas
mitdavate kuulmiskaitsevahendite sumbuvusklasm hinnang, nagu on maaratletud CSA Z94.2-2014 tabelis 3; LV - Kanada
pardoto dzirdes aizsardzibas lidzeklu vajinasanas klases faktors, ka noteikts CSA Z94.2-2014 3. tabula; LT- Kanadoje parduodamy
klausas apsaugos priemoniy slopinimo klasés reitingas pagal CSA 294.2-2014 3 lentelg; BG - Knac Ha 3atnxeane 3a saluvTa Ha
cnyxa, npofaead B Kaxapa, kakto e onpegeneno B Tabnuua 3 ot CSA 294.2-2014; RU - HomunansHbit knacc ocnatnena
wymMa Anst CPEACTB 3aLLTL! OPraHoB CRyXa, npofasaeMlx B Kanafe, Kak onpefieneqo s Tabnuue 3 craHpapta CSA Z94.2-
2014; RO - Clasa de atenuare pentru dispozitivele de protectie a auzului vandute in Canada, conform tabelului 3 din CSA Z94.2-
2014 TR - CSAZ94.2-2014 Tablo 3te belirtildigi gibi Kanada'da satilan igitme koruyucular: igin zayiflama sinifi dederlendirmesi;
GA - Rtala rang athghabhala do chosaintoiri éisteachta a dhioltar i gCeanada, de réir mar a chinnfear i dTabla 3 CSAZ94.2-2014;
AE - a3 sl 3 a5 sl Slo S (8 Aeluall gand] il o gl 8 Ciiaation sl 4o 3 e’ CSA Z94.2-2014;
SCH - 1R4ECSA 794.2-20142 23, MEAHE I ARIPENEAE RIS
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EN Keep away fmm rain, package must be stored at relative humld;ty below indicated level.

FR Ne pas exposer 2 la pluie, l'emballage doit &tre conservé 2 une humidité relative inférieure au niveau indiqué; DE - Vor Regen
- schiitzen. Die Verpackung muss bei einer relativen Luftfeuchtigkeit Unter dem angegebenen Wert gelagert werden; ES -Manténga-
- lo al abrigo de (a luvia, el paguete debe almacenarse en condiciones de humedad relativa inferiores al nivel indicado; IT - Tenere
* lontano dalla pioggia, limballaggio deve essere immagazzinato a una umidita relativa inferiore al livello indicato; SV - Forvara
- skyddat mot regn. Forpackningen maste férvaras vid (agre relativ luftfuktighet &n angivet varde; NO - Hold unna regnvaer, pakken
_ mé lagres under forhold der relativ fuktighet er lagere enn pafert niva; DA - Holdes vaek fra regn. Emballagen skal opbevares ved en
- relativ luftfugtighed under det angivne niveau; Fl - Pida suojassa sateelta, pakkaus tulee varastoida alle ilmoitetun suhteellisen

kosteustason; MT - Zomm il boghod mix-xita, -imballagg ghandu jinhazen f'post bumdita relattiva taft il-tivell indikat; NL -
Houd uit de buurt van regen, het pakket moet bewaard worden bij een relatieve vochtigheid onder het aangeduidde niveau; PT-

© Mantenha longe da chuva, o pacote deve ser armazenado na humidade relativa abaixo do nivelindicado; EL - ¢puraooere pakpid

am6 T Bpoyi. H ouokeuaoia mpémel va QUAGGOETAI OE OXETIKF Uypaaia KaTw amd o eviederypévo emmedo; PL - Chroni¢

i ‘przed deszczem, opakowanie nalezy przechowywac w warunkach wilgotnosci wzglednej nie przekraczajacej wskazanego poziomu;

¢ HU - Tartsa es6tal tavol, a csomagolést tarolja olyan kimyezethen, melyben a relativ nedvesség nem haladja meg a feltiintetett

. értéket; SL-Ne pustajte na deZju, paket morate shraniti pri relativni vlaznosti pod navedenim nivojem; HR - Cuvati od kise, paket

- semora cuvatl pn felatsvnm vlaznostl 1spud naznacenefazme SK Uchovavajte mimo dosahu dazda balik sa musi sk[adovat pri

_naném uvedeno ET- Arge jatke vihma katte. Pakend tuleb hoiustada suhtehsel niiskusel, mis ja4b alla naidatud taset; LV - Nene-

- slet lietd, iepakojumu jaglaba relativaja mitruma saskana ar noradito limeni; LT - Saugokite nuo lietaus. Pakuote batina laikyti
- aplinkoje, kurios santyking dregrne yra Zemiau nurodyto lygio:; BG - fa ce nasu ot kg, nakeTbT TpAGEA Aa Ce ChXpaHABA NpH
" oTHOCTeNHa BriaxHocT nop ykaaaroto Hveo; RU - OBeperaiite ot qoxas, ynakosa 0MmKHa XpaHUTBCS NPU OTHOCHTENbHO

BaKHOCTH Hite ykaaarkoro yposhs; RO- A se feri de ploaie, pachetul trebuie s fie depozitat in conditii de umiditate sub nivelul
 indicat; TR -
 bhéisteach, nf méran pacéiste a choinnedil ar bhogthaise chaibhneasta faoi bhun an leibhéil ar taispesint; SCH - B &mik. &

Yagmurdan uzak tutunuz, paket belirtilen seviyenin altinda bagil nemde saklanmabidir; GA - Coimead amach ¢

| BN ETIEE AT HERTREE T AR - S 6 sl e B i e o Sl 0383 sy el 0 5 i
A



+XX'C

XC
EN - Symbol IS0 7000 No. 0632. Package must be stored within indicated tamperature range

FR - Symbole 1S0 7000 N° 0632. Lemballage doit étre stocké dans la plage de température indiquée; DE - SymbollSOTOOO N
0632. Verpackung muss im angegebenen Temperaturbereich gelagert werden; ES - Simbolo IS0 7000 N2 0632.Elenvase debe,.__::
conservarse dentro del rango de temperatura indicado; IT - Simbolo 1SO 7000 N. 0632. La confezione deve. essere conservata i
- entrolintervallo di temperatura indicato; SV - Symbol IS 7000 nr 0632. Farpackningen méste forvaras inom angwet tempera- :

turinterval; NO - Symbol ISO 7000 Nr. 0632. Pakningen skal lagres innen indikerte temperaturgrenser; DA - Symbol IS0 7000 :
nr.0632. Emballagen skal apbevares inden for det angivne temperaturinterval; Fl - Symboli IS0 7000 nro 0632, Pakkaus on sai-
lytettava ilmoitetun lampétila-alueen sisalla; MT -Is-simbolu 1SO 7000 Nru 0632. Il-pakkett irid jinhazen fil-medda ta' temper- .

atura indikata; NLL. - Symbool ISO 7000 No. 0632. Verpakking moet binnen aangegeven temperatuurbereik worden opgeslagen
PT - Simbolo IS0 7000 No. 0632. O pacote tem de ser armazenado dentro da faixa de temperatura indicada; EL -E0pBoAo 1SO

7000 Ap. 0632. H guokeuaoia Trpémel va amoBnkeute eviog Tg evBemvubpevng Tepioxris Beppokpaoicyy; PL - Symbol 1SO

7000 nr 0632. Opakowanie musi byé przechowywane w wyznaczonym zakresie temperatur HU - 1S0 7000 szimb6lum 0632.A

csomagolésta megadott homérsékleti tartomanyon beliil kell tarolni; SL. - Simbol IS0 7000 §. 0632. Pakiranje shranite v navede-

nem temperaturnem obmogju; HR - Simbol 1SO 7000 br. 0632. Paket se mora drZati unutar navedenog raspona temperature; SK-

- Symbol IS0 7000 & 0632. Balenie musi byt uloZené vindikovanom teplotnom rozmedzi: CS - Znacka ISO 7000 . 0632. Baleni
musi byt skladovéno v uvedeném teplotnim rozmezi; ET - Sambol 1SO 7000, nr 0632. Pakend tuleb hoiustada naidatud temper-
atuurivahemikus; LV - Simbols ISO 7000 Nr. 0632. lepakojums jauzglab noraditaja temperatras diapazong; LT - Simbolis IS0
7000 Nr. 0632. Pakuote turi biti laikoma nurodytame temperatiros diapazone; BG - Cumson 1SO 7000 Ne 0632. Onakoskata

TpsbBa fa ce ChXpaHABa 8 ykasanus TemneparypeH auanason; RU - Cumson 1SO 7000 Ne 0632. Ynakoska AOMmKHE XpaHHTLCS
npv Temnepatype B ykasanHom avanasone; RO - Simbol ISO 7000 Nr. 0632. Ambalajul trebuie pastrat in intervalul de temper-
atura indicat; TR - Sembol 1S0 7000 No. 0632. Paket belirtilen sicaklik araliginda saklanmalidir; GA - Siombil IS0 7000 Uimh.
0632. Ni mér an pacéiste a storail laistigh de raon teachta léirithe; AE - 3«0 1ISO 7000 No. 0632¢ &gl 33335 cmy il iy
Loyl 3510l a3 3508 3:SCH - FF21S0 7000850632 S B M SIS RN BESEEZ /.

EN - Noise Reduction Rating attenuation estimate for product tested in accordance with ANSI $3.19-

XX d B 29174(R1979).

FR - Estimation d'atténuation de l‘ind’@de réduction de bruit pour le produit testé conformément 2 la norme ANS! $3.19-29174
(R1979); DE - Abschatzung der Abschwéchung der Gerauschreduzierung fiir das nach ANSI $3.19-29174 (R1979) getestete Pro-
dukt; ES - Estimacion de atenuacion del indice de reduccion de ruido para el producto probado de acuerdo con ANSI $3,19-29174
(R1979); IT - Stima dellattenuazione del grado di riduzione del rumore per prodatto testato in conformita con ANSI $3.19-29174
(R1979); SV - Dampvérde avseende bullerminskning uppskattat fér produkt testad i enlighet med ANSI $3.19-29174 (R1979);
NO - Staydempingsgradering, dempingsestimat for produkter testet i henhold til ANSI $3.19-29174 (R1979); DA - NRR (Noise
Reduction Ratio) deempningsestimat for produkt testet i overensstemmelse med ANSI $3.19-29174 (R1979); FI < ANSI $3.19-
29174 (R1979) -standardin mukaisesti testattavan tuotteen Noise Reduction Rating -vaimennusarvio; MT - Stima tal-attenwazz-
joni tal-Klassifikazzjoni tat-Tnaqqjs tal-Istorbju ghall-prodott ittestjat skont [-ANSI $3.19-29174 (R1979); NL - De rating van de
geluidsreductie voor het product getest conform ANSI $3.19-29174 (R1979); PT- Estimativa de atenuagao de classificagdo da re-
dugo de ruldo para produtos testados de acordo com ANS| $3.19-291 74 (R1979); EL - Yrohoyioydc BaBiod peiwone Bopifou
yict Trpoiv Trou SokipdammKe olpgwva e 10 TpbTuTio ANSI $3.19-28174 (R1979); PL - Ocena ttumienia wg Klasyfikacji redukcji
szuméw (NRR) dla produktu badanego zgodnie z ANSI $3.19-29174 (R1979); HU - A zajcsokkentés értékelési csillapitasi becslése
az ANSI $3.19-29174 (R1979) szabvény szerint vizsgalt termék esetében; SL - Stopnja ostabitve zmanjSanja hrupa za izdelek,
preizkuSeno v skladu z ANSI S3.19-29174 (R1979); HR- Procjena prigusenja kod ocjene smanjenja buke za proizvod testiran u
skladu sa zahtjevima norme EN $3.19-29174(52048); SK - Hodnotenie znizenia hluku - postdenie (hodnoty) atmu pre produkt
testovany podta ANSI S 3.19-29174 (R1979); CS - Hodnota ttlumu hiuku provyrobek je testovéna vsouladu s ANSIS3.19-29174
(R1979); ET - Mirasumbuvuse hinnang toodetele, mis on testitud vastavalt ANSI $3.19-29174 (R1979) néuetele; LV - Trok3nu
samazinasanas faktora vajina3anas novértgjums produktam, kas testats saskana ar ANSI $3.19-29174 (R1979); LT - Triuksmo
mazinimo reitingas (angl. Noise Reduction Rating) - slopinimo jvertis gaminiams, iShandytiems pagal ANS! $3.19-29174 (R1979);
BG - Vauncnienue 3a otcnaGeane Ha PeATUHra 3a HaManABaHe Ha LLyMa 3a NPOAYKT, TecTBaH B choteTcTere cANS| $3.19-29174
(R1979); RU - Ouetka ocnaBrenys no HOMUHAMEHOMY CHIDKEHUIO LUYMa [NS M3AEAVs, UCTbITAHHOTO No cTangapTy ANSI $3.19-
29174 (R1979); RO - Estimarea atenuarii ratingului de reducere azgomotului pentru produsul testat in conformitate cu ANSI $3.19-
29174 (R1979)TR - ANSI 83,19-29174 (R1979) uyarinca test edilen {iriin igin GUriilti Azaltma Degerlendirme zayifiama tah-
mini; GA - Meastachan luathaithe Ratsil Laghdu Torann maidir le tairge a thastéil de réir ANSI $3.19-29174 (R1979); AE - &
Sl Tk ol e 2l ittt alasiuly itall oy il s jLss) ANSI $3.19-29174 (R1979); SCH - #842ANSI 53.19-
29174(R1979)M L7 FARIPE MR B AR T BIT A, .




EN- Packaging not intended for contact with food.

FR - Emballage non destiné au contact avec des aliments; DE - Verpackung nicht fiir den Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln bestimmt;
ES - Envases no aptos a entrar en contacto can alimentos; IT - Imballaggio non destinato al contatto con alimenti; SV - Férpacknin- .
genarinte avsedd for kontakt med livsmedel; NO - Pakningen er ikke tiltenkt for kantakt med mat; DA - Emballagen erikke beregnet]
til kontakt med fadevarer; FI - Pakkaukset, joita e ole tarkoitettu kosketuksiin elintarvikkeiden kanssa; MT- L-ippakkjar mhux intiz;
ghall-kuntatt mal-ikel; N - Verpakking niet bedoeld voor contact met voedsel; PT - Embalagem nao destinada ao contato com ali-}
mentos; EL - Suokevacia mou 8ev mpoopiCeran yia emagn pe 1pogipa; PL - Opakowania nieprzeznaczone do kontaktu z zywn-|
oscig; HU - A csomagolés nem érintkezhet élelmiszerekkel; SL. - Embalaza, ki ni namenjena stiku s hrano; HR - Ambalaza nije
namijenjena za kontakt s hranom; SK - Balenie, ktoré nie e urgené na styk s potravinami; CS - Obal neniurgeny prostyks potravinamiy
ET - Pakend pole ette nahtud kokkupuuteks toiduga; LV - lepakojums, kas nav paredzéts saskarei ar partiku; LT - Pakuote néra

skirta liestis su maistu; BG - Onakoxa, koATo He e npefHasHavena aa konTakT ¢ xpara; RU - Ynakoska ve npeprasiavena p,nn‘
KoHTakTMpoBaHus ¢ nponyktamy nutaHus; RO - Ambalaje care nu sunt destinate contactului cu alimentele; TR - Ambalaj, gida ile:
temas igin tasarlanmamistir; GA - Pacsistiti nach bhfuil i gsist chun teagmhail a dhéanamh le bia; AE - 15184Y (anaia (sud Cidlali
pakll oo addasil; SCH - R st B, } : i

{

i

EN - Read instructions for use.

FR - Lire te mode d'emploi; DE - Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung; ES - Lea las instrucciones de uso; IT = Leggere le istruzioni
per tuso; SV - Ls bruksanvisningen; NO - Les bruksanvisningen; DA = Lzes brugsanvisninger; Fl - Lue kayttsohjeet; MT - Aqra
Listruzzjonijiet gabel tuza; NL = Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik; PT = Ler as instrucges de uso; EL - Meherore ni
odnyieg xprong; PL- Prosze przeczytac instrukcje uzytkowania; HU - Owassa el a hasznalati Gtmutatot; SL - Preberite navodila
za uporabo; HR - Procitajte upute za uporabu; SK = Precitajte si névod na pousitie; CS = Cist navod k pouziti; ET - Lugege kasu-
tusjuhendit; LV - izlasiet lietosanas instrukcijas; LT - Perskaitykite naudojimo instrukeijas; BG - Npovetete urctpyiaure 3a
ynorpe6a; RU - Osnakomstecs ¢ urcrpykuueit no npumenenio; RO - Cititiinstructiunile de utitizare; TR - Kullanim talimattarini
okuyun; GA - Léigh na treoracha tséide; AE - sl et (3 SCH - 3526 EHEH.

s

EN - Recycling code, Number identifies the type of material.

FR - Code de recyclage. Le numéro identifie le type de matériau; DE - Recycling-Code., Nummer gibt die Art des Materials an;’
ES- Codigc de reciclaje. El nimero identifica el tipo de material; IT - Codice di riciclaggio., Il numero identifica il tipo di materiale; '
Sv- Aterwnnlngskod, numret identifierar typ of material; NO- Resirkuleringskode., nummeret identifiserer materialtype; DA -Gen- |

* brugskode, der identificerer typen af materiale; Fl- Kierrétyskoodi, Numero yksiléi materiaalin tyypin; MT- Kodici ta' riéiklaggf:

In-numru jidentifika t-tip ta” materjal; NL - Recycling code. Nummer identificeert het soort materiaal; P - Codigo de reciclagem..
Namero identifica o tipo de material; EL - Kwdikég avaxikhwang. O apiéuég mpoadiopider Tov émo Tou ukikot; PL - Kod recyk-
lingu Numer identyfikuje rodzaj materiatu; HU - Ujrahasznositasi kad., A szam azonositja az anyag tipusat; SL-Kodaza recikliranje., .
Stevilka oznacuje vrsto materiala; HR - Sifra reciklaze, broj pokazuje tip materijala; SK - Recyklacny ksd. Cislo oznacuje typ materialu;:
CS - Recyktacni kod,, Cislo, kter¢ udava typ materialu; ET - Ringluskood. Number tahistab materjali liki; LV - Parstrades kods. Nu~

* murs norada materiala veidu; LT - Perdirbimo kodas. Numeris nurodo mediagos tipa: BG - Ko 3a peusknupane., HomepsT

naentucvuvpa Bupa Ha matepuana; RU - Kop nepepaBorku. Homep ykasbisaet a Tun matepana; RO - Cod de reciclare,,:

Numirul identifici tipul de material; TR - Geri déniigim kodu., Sayt malzeme tiirting tanimlar;GA - Céd athchursala, Aithnionn an

uimhir an cineal abhar; AE -3l g 45 33ay (o3 6 0 ¢, 5l 33lef 3o SCH - BT, B SRR IR, |
i



